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Section 64426.1(b)(2) of Title 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR). The Water System
has failed to comply with the total coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for the month

of March 2016.

NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Title 22, CCR, Section 64426.1(c) requires a public water system to notify the Division and
the consumers of the water system, when a violation of Section 64426.1(b)(1) through (4)
occurs. Notification to the Division shall be by the end of the business day on which the
violation has been determined. If the Division is closed, notification shall be within 24 hours
of the determination. The Division was notified in accordance with the above-referenced

section regarding each violation.

A Tier 2 Public Notice for violation of paragraph 64426.1(b) (2) shall be given pursuant to
Section 64463.4 and 64465. The Tier 2 Public Notice shall include the mandatory health

effects language from Appendix 64465-A for a total coliform MCL failure.

Section 64463.4 allows non-transient non-community water systems to give public notice by
posting the notice in conspicuous locations throughout the area served by the water system
and by the use of one or more of the following methods in order to reach persons not likely to
be reached by a public posting: publication in a local newspaper or newsletter distributed to
customers, e-mailing the public notice to water system customers, post the public notice on

the internet, or by delivery to each customer.

The appropriate Tier 2 notification template is provided here as Attachment B. The Water
System shall post the public notice provided as Attachment B in conspicuous locations within

the water system and shall deliver the public notice directly to each student and employee.
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Section 116450(g) requires that upon receipt of notification from a public water system,
schools must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors),
residential rental property owners or managers (including nursing homes and care facilities)
must notify their tenants and business property owners, managers or operators must notify

employees of businesses located on the property.

Proof of notification is required. The Water System shall complete Attachment C and return it

to the Division by July 15, 2016.

DIRECTIVES

The Water System is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. By July 1, 2016, the American Union School water system shall provide public
notification of the total coliform Maximum Contaminant Level failure by posting of the
public notice provided as Attachment B in conspicuous places throughout the general

service area and by direct delivery to each student.

By July 15, 2016, the Water System shall provide proof of notification of the total
coliform MCL violation notification to each consumer by completing and returning
Attachment D to:

Betsy S. Lichti, Senior Sanitary Engineer

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Drinking Water

265 W. Bullard Avenue, Suite 101

Fresno, CA 93704

2. By July 1, 2015, the Water System shall complete and submit the enclosed “Positive
Total Coliform Investigation” form to the Division that describes the incident and all

corrective actions taken, and the results of the investigation. The appropriate

investigation report is provided as Attachment D.
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3. The Water System will be required to maintain an approved Cross-Connection Control
Program which shall include the following elements (as applied from Title 17, California
Code of Regulations, Section 7584), and as outlined in Attachment E:

a. The conducting of surveys to identify water user premises or locations where
cross connections are likely to occur,

b. The provisions of backflow protection by the Water user at the user's connection
or within the user's premises or both,

c. The provision of at least one person trained in cross-connection control to carry
out the cross-connection program,

d. The establishment of a procedure or system for annual testing of backflow
preventers, and

e. The maintenance of records of locations, tests, and repairs of backflow
preventers.

The survey and documentation of a valid Cross Connection Control Program shall be

submitted to the Division by July 31, 2016. You may contact the SWRCB-DDW

Fresno District for guidance in identifying a cross-connection specialist to conduct the

survey.

PARTIES BOUND

This Citation shall apply to and be binding upon American Union School Water System, its
officers, directors, shareholders, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and

assignees.

SEVERABILITY

The Directives of this Citation are severable, and American Union School Water System shall
comply with each and every provision thereof, notwithstanding the effectiveness of any other

provision.
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Attachment A

Bacteriological Distribution Monitoring Report

1000204  American Union School Distribution System Freq: 1/M
Sample Date Time Location T Coli EColi F Coli Type cr2 Violation Comment
1/13/2015 12:00 Classroom 5 A A Routine
2/6/2015 11:45 Classroom 1 A A Routine
3/2/2015 13:45 Classroom 5 A A Routine
4/9/2015 10:00 Room 5 A A Routine
5/6/2015 13:45 classroom 2 A A Routine
6/4/2015 12:15 Classroom #5 A A Routine
71112015 12:00 Clasroom 15 A A Routine
8/10/2015 11:00 Room #5 A A Routine
9/1/2015 12:40 Classroom #2 A A Routine
10/5/2015 15:00 Classroom #5 A A Routine
11/12/2015 9:30 Classroom 5 P A Routine
11/16/2015 10:30 Wellhead 2.0 <1.0 Source Repeat MCL 2/25/16 Issued 03-23-
16C-004 -
11/16/2015 11:15 Classroom 5 A A Repeat
11/16/2015 11:25 Classroom 6 A A Repeat
11/16/2015 11:30 Classroom 3 A A Repeat
12/4/2015 13:50 Classroom 1 A A Routine
12/4/2015 14:.00 Classroom 5 A A Routine
12/4/2015 14:15 Library A A Routine
12/4/2015 14:20 Classroom 13 A A Routine
12/4/2015 14:30 Classroom 11 A A Routine
1/8/2016 15:30 Classroom 5 A A Routine
1/15/2016 13:45 Classroom #1 P A Routine
1/18/2016 12:30 Well 01 <1.0 <1.0 Source Repeat
1/18/2016 13:30 Room 1 HB P A Repeat
1/18/2016 13:35 Room 5 HB P A Repeat
1/18/2016 13:45 Room 7 HB P A Repeat MCL 2/25/16 Issued 03-23-
16C-004
2/5/2016 14:30 Weli 01 <1.0 <1.0 Source Repeat
2/5/2016 15:15 Classroom 1 A A Routine 0.40
2/5/2016 15:25 Classroom 3 A A Routine
2/5/2016 15:30 Classroom 5 A A Routine 0.39
2/5/2016 15:40 Classroom 8 A A Routine 0.35
2/5/2016 15:45 Classroom 15 A A Routine 0.39
2/16/2016 15:50 Classroom 1 A A Routine 0.25
2/16/2016 15:50 Classroom 1 A A Routine 0.25
3/4/2016 15:20 Classroom 1 P A Routine
3/7/2016 12:40 Well 1 <1.0 <1.0 Source Repeat
3/7/2016 13:40 Room1 P A Repeat MCL
3/7/2016 13:45 Room 5 A A Repeat
3/7/2016 13:50 Library A A Repeat
3/7/2016 14:10 Room 16 P A Repeat
4/11/2016 9:50 Classroom #5 A A Routine 0.38
4/30/2016 Only one routine sample MR4
collected
5/20/2016 14:30 Classroom 5 A A Routine No Chlorine Residual
Reported-
Disinfection

discontinued earlier

02-Jun-16
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Sample Date  Time Location T Coli E Coli FColi Type ci2 Violation Comment

Violation Key

;MCL
MR1
MR2

MR3

MR4

i

[Exceeds the maximum contaminant level

gNo monthly sample for the report month

‘No quarterly sample for the report month

ﬁlncorrec( number of routine sampies for the report month

fDid not collect 5 routine samples for previous month's positive sample

02-Jun-16

" [MRS " Incorrect number of repeat samples as follow-up (0 a positive sample
M

0 source sample

MR7  INo summary report submitted
/Other comments and/or info
2 not reported
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State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Drinking Water

ATTACHMENT C

PROOF OF NOTIFICATION
(Return with copy of notice)

As required by Section 116450 of the California Health and Safety Code, I notified all users of
water supplied by the American Union School Water System of the failure to meet the total
coliform bacteria MCL for the month of March 2016 as directed by the Division.

Notification was made on by
(date)
hand delivered and/or mailed and/or posted written notice.
(circle all that apply)

Signature of Water System Representative

Printed Name

Date

DISCLOSURE: Be advised that Section 116725 and 116730 of the California Health and
Safety Code state that any person who knowingly makes any false statement on any report or
document submitted for the purpose of compliance with the attached order may be liable for a
civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for separate violation for each day that
violation continues. In addition, the violators may be prosecuted in criminal court and upon
conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than $25,000 for each day of violation, or be
imprisoned in the county jail not to exceed one year, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

Due: March 31, 2016

Total Coliform MCL Failure: March 2016
System Number: 1000204

Citation No.: 03-23-16C-029
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